CLPX-Airborne: Multiband Polarimetric Scanning
Radiometer (PSR) Imagery, Version 1
USER GUIDE
FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT THESE DATA, CONTACT NSIDC@NSIDC.ORG
FOR CURRENT INFORMATION, VISIT https://nsidc.org/data/NSIDC-0155
How to Cite These Data
As a condition of using these data, you must include a citation:
Stankov, B. and A. J. Gasiewski. 2004. CLPX-Airborne: Multiband Polarimetric Scanning Radiometer

Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start (UTC)
Maneuv.
Stop (UTC)
Maneuv.
Start °Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00643 CL02.DF006.M643.SLM.T 02/19/02 21:18:14 21:24:55 40.546 106.227 40.554 106.959
00645 CL02.DF006.M645.SLM.T 02/19/02 21:29:53 21:35:56 40.522 107.079 40.522 106.417
00647 CL02.DF006.M647.SLM.T 02/19/02 21:39:17 21:45:40 40.477 106.259 40.487 106.960
00649 CL02.DF006.M649.SLM.T 02/19/02 21:50:48 21:56:48 40.450 107.069 40.454 106.415
00651 CL02.DF006.M651.SLM.T 02/19/02 22:01:08 22:07:35 40.425 106.251 40.420 106.959
00653 CL02.DF006.M653.SLM.T 02/19/02 22:12:51 22:18:57 40.388 107.083 40.388 106.419
00655 CL02.DF006.M655.SLM.T 02/19/02 22:23:13 22:30:02 40.364 106.220 40.345 106.964
00705 CL02.DF007.M705.SLL.T 02/21/02 16:45:20 16:53:27 39.985 105.253 39.995 106.147
00706 CL02.DF007.M706.SLL.T 02/21/02 16:57:59 17:04:06 39.960 106.252 39.964 105.596
00708 CL02.DF007.M708.SLL.T 02/21/02 17:09:33 17:15:16 39.934 105.525 39.929 106.148
00710 CL02.DF007.M710.SLL.T 02/21/02 17:19:54 17:26:04 39.893 106.275 39.898 105.608
00712 CL02.DF007.M712.SLM.T 02/21/02 17:30:39 17:37:09 39.867 105.446 39.861 106.148
00714 CL02.DF007.M714.SLM.T 02/21/02 17:41:44 17:47:56 39.827 106.284 39.829 105.610
00716 CL02.DF007.M716.SLM.T 02/21/02 17:53:11 17:59:31 39.801 105.462 39.794 106.149
00719 CL02.DF007.M719.SLM.T 02/21/02 18:09:28 18:16:17 40.511 106.224 40.521 106.964
00721 CL02.DF007.M721.SLM.T 02/21/02 18:19:44 18:25:42 40.384 107.062 40.387 106.414
00723 CL02.DF007.M723.SLM.T 02/21/02 18:32:40 18:38:09 40.654 105.949 40.653 106.563
00725 CL02.DF007.M725.SLM.T 02/21/02 18:43:33 18:49:41 40.684 106.695 40.689 106.020
00804 CL02.DF008.M804.SLM.T 02/23/02 16:37:08 16:47:10 39.847 105.053 39.861 106.147
00805 CL02.DF008.M805.SLM.T 02/23/02 16:51:16 16:57:43 39.920 106.309 39.931 105.610
USER GUIDE: Data Set Title, Version #
Page 1 of 30
National Snow and Ice Data Center
nsidc.org
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start (UTC)
Maneuv.
Stop (UTC)
Maneuv.
Start °Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00807 CL02.DF008.M807.SLM.T 02/23/02 17:06:24 17:15:49 40.507 106.013 40.520 107.036
00808 CL02.DF008.M808.SLM.T 02/23/02 17:18:31 17:23:34 40.396 106.965 40.388 106.414
00810 CL02.DF008.M810.SLM.T 02/23/02 17:30:27 17:36:16 40.783 105.921 40.788 106.559
00811 CL02.DF008.M811.SLM.T 02/23/02 17:40:16 17:46:45 40.761 106.728 40.756 106.017
00813 CL02.DF008.M813.SLM.T 02/23/02 17:51:49 17:59:22 40.721 105.732 40.721 106.563
00815 CL02.DF008.M815.SLM.T 02/23/02 18:04:34 18:11:18 40.694 106.749 40.689 106.018
00816 CL02.DF008.M816.SLM.T 02/23/02 18:15:48 18:23:11 40.658 105.752 40.652 106.567
00817 CL02.DF008.M817.SLM.T 02/23/02 18:27:35 18:34:02 40.625 106.722 40.621 106.014
00819 CL02.DF008.M819.SLM.T 02/23/02 18:38:55 18:46:04 40.589 105.780 40.584 106.558
Table 2 2003 (CLPX03A/IOP3) Flight Catalog
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start (UTC)
Maneuv.
Stop (UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop °Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00103 CL3A.DF001.M103.SLM.T 02/22/03 18:37:55 18:43:06 40.787 106.572 40.782 105.908
00104 CL3A.DF001.M104.SLM.T 02/22/03 18:45:45 18:53:57 40.757 105.839 40.761 106.736
00105 CL3A.DF001.M105.SLM.T 02/22/03 18:56:48 19:04:38 40.721 106.735 40.721 105.726
00106 CL3A.DF001.M106.SLM.T 02/22/03 19:07:12 19:17:24 40.689 105.626 40.694 106.756
00107 CL3A.DF001.M107.SLM.T 02/22/03 19:19:39 19:26:36 40.652 106.630 40.658 105.741
00108 CL3A.DF001.M108.SLM.T 02/22/03 19:39:44 19:45:59 40.583 106.576 40.589 105.771
00109 CL3A.DF001.M109.SLM.T 02/22/03 19:48:26 19:55:57 40.618 105.881 40.625 106.728
00202 CL3A.DF002.M202.SLM.T 02/23/03 17:38:11 17:45:02 40.554 107.091 40.547 106.224
00203 CL3A.DF002.M203.SLM.T 02/23/03 17:47:37 17:55:32 40.522 106.321 40.522 107.093
USER GUIDE: Data Set Title, Version #
Page 2 of 30
National Snow and Ice Data Center
nsidc.org
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start (UTC)
Maneuv.
Stop (UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop °Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00204 CL3A.DF002.M204.SLM.T 02/23/03 17:57:43 18:03:34 40.488 106.960 40.476 106.225
00205 CL3A.DF002.M205.SLM.T 02/23/03 18:06:04 18:13:40 40.454 106.323 40.450 107.069
00206 CL3A.DF002.M206.SLM.T 02/23/03 18:16:10 18:22:12 40.422 107.007 40.425 106.248
00207 CL3A.DF002.M207.SLM.T 02/23/03 18:24:38 18:33:01 40.385 106.255 40.388 107.085
00208 CL3A.DF002.M208.SLM.T 02/23/03 18:35:21 18:41:56 40.342 107.039 40.364 106.211
00209 CL3A.DF002.M209.SLM.T 02/23/03 18:48:32 18:56:07 40.784 105.805 40.788 106.564
00210 CL3A.DF002.M210.SLM.T 02/23/03 19:00:28 19:05:50 40.760 106.700 40.756 106.010
00211 CL3A.DF002.M211.SLM.T 02/23/03 19:11:16 19:20:27 40.720 105.670 40.721 106.568
00212 CL3A.DF002.M212.SLM.T 02/23/03 19:26:28 19:33:11 40.691 106.875 40.689 106.010
00213 CL3A.DF002.M213.SLM.T 02/23/03 19:37:44 19:46:45 40.658 105.683 40.652 106.572
00215 CL3A.DF002.M215.SLM.T 02/23/03 19:52:32 19:59:04 40.625 106.847 40.621 106.007
00217 CL3A.DF002.M217.SLM.T 02/23/03 20:03:20 20:12:18 40.590 105.679 40.584 106.563
00219 CL3A.DF002.M219.SLM.T 02/23/03 20:19:49 20:27:54 39.997 106.280 39.985 105.252
00220 CL3A.DF002.M220.SLM.T 02/23/03 20:30:41 20:39:45 39.968 105.373 39.960 106.275
00221 CL3A.DF002.M221.SLM.T 02/23/03 20:41:56 20:46:53 39.930 106.146 39.934 105.519
00222 CL3A.DF002.M222.SLM.T 02/23/03 20:49:26 20:57:58 39.899 105.464 39.892 106.310
00223 CL3A.DF002.M223.SLM.T 02/23/03 21:00:02 21:06:15 39.861 106.199 39.867 105.428
00224 CL3A.DF002.M224.SLM.T 02/23/03 21:08:00 21:16:43 39.827 105.462 39.827 106.321
00225 CL3A.DF002.M225.SLM.T 02/23/03 21:18:36 21:24:48 39.791 106.223 39.801 105.456
00303 CL3A.DF003.M303.SLM.T 02/24/03 20:36:41 20:41:38 40.789 106.556 40.787 105.906
00304 CL3A.DF003.M304.SLM.T 02/24/03 20:44:23 20:52:44 40.757 105.934 40.761 106.757
USER GUIDE: Data Set Title, Version #
Page 3 of 30
National Snow and Ice Data Center
nsidc.org
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start (UTC)
Maneuv.
Stop (UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop °Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00305 CL3A.DF003.M305.SLM.T 02/24/03 20:54:21 21:01:41 40.720 106.682 40.721 105.716
00306 CL3A.DF003.M306.SLM.T 02/24/03 21:03:55 21:14:19 40.688 105.773 40.694 106.772
00307 CL3A.DF003.M307.SLM.T 02/24/03 21:15:52 21:23:18 40.649 106.707 40.658 105.739
00308 CL3A.DF003.M308.SLM.T 02/24/03 21:25:24 21:34:59 40.619 105.787 40.625 106.744
00309 CL3A.DF003.M309.SLM.T 02/24/03 21:37:24 21:43:32 40.584 106.574 40.589 105.770
00310 CL3A.DF003.M310.SLM.T 02/24/03 21:45:23 21:58:38 40.518 105.772 40.522 107.103
00311 CL3A.DF003.M311.SLM.T 02/24/03 22:00:51 22:06:44 40.553 106.980 40.546 106.214
00312 CL3A.DF003.M312.SLM.T 02/24/03 22:08:22 22:17:41 40.454 106.173 40.450 107.110
00313 CL3A.DF003.M313.SLM.T 02/24/03 22:20:00 22:25:53 40.485 106.969 40.476 106.217
00314 CL3A.DF003.M314.SLM.T 02/24/03 22:27:58 22:36:36 40.387 106.259 40.388 107.122
00315 CL3A.DF003.M315.SLM.T 02/24/03 22:38:40 22:45:05 40.419 107.019 40.425 106.195
00316 CL3A.DF003.M316.SLM.T 02/24/03 22:49:16 22:57:49 40.365 106.123 40.344 106.989
00404 CL3A.DF004.M404.SLM.T 02/25/03 17:30:44 17:36:45 40.791 106.633 40.782 105.889
00405 CL3A.DF004.M405.SLM.T 02/25/03 17:38:57 17:46:29 40.757 105.973 40.761 106.746
00406 CL3A.DF004.M406.SLM.T 02/25/03 17:48:26 17:55:48 40.720 106.636 40.721 105.728
00407 CL3A.DF004.M407.SLM.T 02/25/03 17:57:38 18:06:59 40.686 105.779 40.694 106.755
00408 CL3A.DF004.M408.SLM.T 02/25/03 18:08:33 18:16:17 40.651 106.696 40.658 105.748
00409 CL3A.DF004.M409.SLM.T 02/25/03 18:17:57 18:26:48 40.618 105.790 40.625 106.726
00410 CL3A.DF004.M410.SLM.T 02/25/03 18:28:39 18:35:42 40.584 106.635 40.589 105.776
00411 CL3A.DF004.M411.SLM.T 02/25/03 18:37:35 18:49:33 40.519 105.799 40.522 107.082
00412 CL3A.DF004.M412.SLM.T 02/25/03 18:51:36 18:57:43 40.554 106.970 40.546 106.222
USER GUIDE: Data Set Title, Version #
Page 4 of 30
National Snow and Ice Data Center
nsidc.org
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start (UTC)
Maneuv.
Stop (UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop °Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00413 CL3A.DF004.M413.SLM.T 02/25/03 19:00:13 19:07:13 40.454 106.330 40.450 107.092
00414 CL3A.DF004.M414.SLM.T 02/25/03 19:09:12 19:15:17 40.487 107.001 40.476 106.251
00415 CL3A.DF004.M415.SLM.T 02/25/03 19:17:24 19:24:40 40.387 106.324 40.389 107.087
00416 CL3A.DF004.M416.SLM.T 02/25/03 19:26:56 19:32:47 40.420 106.964 40.425 106.245
00417 CL3A.DF004.M417.SLM.T 02/25/03 19:36:37 19:44:48 40.366 106.104 40.345 106.967
00418 CL3A.DF004.M418.SLM.T 02/25/03 19:50:33 20:01:53 40.000 106.631 39.984 105.232
00419 CL3A.DF004.M419.SLM.T 02/25/03 20:04:30 20:13:36 39.963 105.349 39.960 106.304
00420 CL3A.DF004.M420.SLM.T 02/25/03 20:15:27 20:21:49 39.928 106.214 39.934 105.442
00421 CL3A.DF004.M421.SLM.T 02/25/03 20:23:48 20:30:50 39.899 105.510 39.893 106.278
00422 CL3A.DF004.M422.SLM.T 02/25/03 20:32:42 20:38:40 39.859 106.188 39.867 105.442
00423 CL3A.DF004.M423.SLM.T 02/25/03 20:40:45 20:47:51 39.830 105.515 39.827 106.287
00424 CL3A.DF004.M424.SLM.T 02/25/03 20:49:51 20:55:41 39.794 106.184 39.801 105.454
Table 3 2003 (CLPX03B/IOP4) Flight Catalog
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start
(UTC)
Maneuv. Stop
(UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00100 CL3B.DF001.M100.SLM.T 03/25/03 17:50:23 17:57:24 40.758 106.152 40.761 106.728
00101 CL3B.DF001.M101.SLM.T 03/25/03 17:59:15 18:08:22 40.723 106.663 40.721 105.723
00102 CL3B.DF001.M102.SLM.T 03/25/03 18:10:20 18:22:14 40.686 105.777 40.694 106.753
00103 CL3B.DF001.M103.SLM.T 03/25/03 18:23:54 18:33:06 40.651 106.683 40.658 105.747
00104 CL3B.DF001.M104.SLM.T 03/25/03 18:34:18 18:46:25 40.615 105.739 40.625 106.732
00105 CL3B.DF001.M105.SLM.T 03/25/03 18:48:51 18:56:54 40.581 106.586 40.589 105.758
USER GUIDE: Data Set Title, Version #
Page 5 of 30
National Snow and Ice Data Center
nsidc.org
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start
(UTC)
Maneuv. Stop
(UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00107 CL3B.DF001.M107.SLM.T 03/25/03 19:00:43 19:15:06 40.519 105.878 40.522 107.090
00108 CL3B.DF001.M108.SLM.T 03/25/03 19:16:19 19:24:35 40.554 107.063 40.546 106.217
00109 CL3B.DF001.M109.SLM.T 03/25/03 19:27:51 19:37:14 40.453 106.285 40.450 107.077
00110 CL3B.DF001.M110.SLM.T 03/25/03 19:38:18 19:46:22 40.485 107.054 40.476 106.231
00112 CL3B.DF001.M112.SLM.T 03/25/03 19:49:00 19:59:04 40.387 106.249 40.389 107.090
00113 CL3B.DF001.M113.SLM.T 03/25/03 20:00:26 20:08:15 40.420 107.026 40.425 106.219
00114 CL3B.DF001.M114.SLM.T 03/25/03 20:12:20 20:22:09 40.365 106.150 40.345 106.969
00115 CL3B.DF001.M115.SLM.T 03/25/03 20:45:34 20:55:12 39.964 105.455 39.960 106.267
00116 CL3B.DF001.M116.SLM.T 03/25/03 20:56:52 21:03:39 39.931 106.190 39.934 105.510
00117 CL3B.DF001.M117.SLM.T 03/25/03 21:06:37 21:14:28 39.896 105.645 39.893 106.278
00118 CL3B.DF001.M118.SLL.T 03/25/03 21:15:59 21:23:44 39.860 106.214 39.866 105.433
00119 CL3B.DF001.M119.SLM.T 03/25/03 21:25:20 21:35:05 39.829 105.489 39.827 106.287
00120 CL3B.DF001.M120.SLM.T 03/25/03 21:36:26 21:44:24 39.793 106.236 39.801 105.431
00122 CL3B.DF001.M122.SLM.T 03/25/03 21:56:23 22:05:47 39.996 106.195 39.986 105.239
00200 CL3B.DF002.M200.SLM.T 03/30/03 18:12:21 18:18:04 40.759 106.249 40.761 106.732
00201 CL3B.DF002.M201.SLM.T 03/30/03 18:19:00 18:29:13 40.717 106.726 40.721 105.727
00202 CL3B.DF002.M202.SLM.T 03/30/03 18:30:49 18:42:52 40.682 105.749 40.694 106.751
00203 CL3B.DF002.M203.SLM.T 03/30/03 18:44:15 18:54:17 40.649 106.708 40.658 105.747
00204 CL3B.DF002.M204.SLM.T 03/30/03 18:55:48 19:07:07 40.618 105.769 40.625 106.724
00205 CL3B.DF002.M205.SLM.T 03/30/03 19:08:04 19:17:55 40.580 106.720 40.588 105.777
00206 CL3B.DF002.M206.SLM.T 03/30/03 19:21:03 19:35:23 40.519 105.870 40.522 107.081
USER GUIDE: Data Set Title, Version #
Page 6 of 30
National Snow and Ice Data Center
nsidc.org
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start
(UTC)
Maneuv. Stop
(UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00207 CL3B.DF002.M207.SLM.T 03/30/03 19:36:25 19:45:10 40.553 107.062 40.547 106.224
00208 CL3B.DF002.M208.SLM.T 03/30/03 19:47:16 19:57:15 40.453 106.224 40.451 107.072
00209 CL3B.DF002.M209.SLM.T 03/30/03 19:58:41 20:06:38 40.487 107.021 40.477 106.256
00210 CL3B.DF002.M210.SLM.T 03/30/03 20:08:38 20:18:04 40.386 106.285 40.389 107.086
00211 CL3B.DF002.M211.SLM.T 03/30/03 20:18:57 20:28:55 40.418 107.081 40.423 106.129
00212 CL3B.DF002.M212.SLL.T 03/30/03 20:30:18 20:41:44 40.366 106.136 40.336 107.112
00213 CL3B.DF002.M213.SLM.T 03/30/03 20:43:58 20:52:58 40.400 107.091 40.399 106.234
00214 CL3B.DF002.M214.SLM.T 03/30/03 20:55:59 21:06:54 40.398 106.134 40.400 107.077
00216 CL3B.DF002.M216.SLM.T 03/30/03 21:14:32 21:27:17 39.995 106.485 39.985 105.251
00217 CL3B.DF002.M217.SLM.T 03/30/03 21:30:15 21:40:19 39.965 105.389 39.960 106.255
00218 CL3B.DF002.M218.SLM.T 03/30/03 21:41:37 21:48:52 39.927 106.215 39.933 105.523
00219 CL3B.DF002.M219.SLM.T 03/30/03 21:50:17 21:58:42 39.898 105.555 39.893 106.276
00220 CL3B.DF002.M220.SLM.T 03/30/03 22:00:40 22:08:37 39.859 106.188 39.867 105.444
00221 CL3B.DF002.M221.SLM.T 03/30/03 22:10:22 22:19:22 39.831 105.507 39.827 106.286
00222 CL3B.DF002.M222.SLM.T 03/30/03 22:20:49 22:29:06 39.794 106.242 39.801 105.461
00304 CL3B.DF003.M304.SLM.T 03/31/03 17:51:15 17:56:58 40.790 106.516 40.783 105.916
00305 CL3B.DF003.M305.SLM.T 03/31/03 17:58:57 18:08:15 40.756 105.944 40.761 106.733
00306 CL3B.DF003.M306.SLM.T 03/31/03 18:10:05 18:19:03 40.721 106.668 40.721 105.729
00307 CL3B.DF003.M307.SLM.T 03/31/03 18:21:59 18:33:01 40.685 105.829 40.694 106.753
00308 CL3B.DF003.M308.SLM.T 03/31/03 18:34:33 18:43:55 40.652 106.724 40.658 105.748
00309 CL3B.DF003.M309.SLM.T 03/31/03 18:45:55 18:56:55 40.622 105.793 40.625 106.726
USER GUIDE: Data Set Title, Version #
Page 7 of 30
National Snow and Ice Data Center
nsidc.org
PSR
Serial
No.
Maneuver ID Date Maneuv.
Start
(UTC)
Maneuv. Stop
(UTC)
Maneuv.
Start
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Start
°Lon. (W)
Maneuv.
Stop
°Lat. (N)
Maneuv. Stop
°Lon. (W)
00310 CL3B.DF003.M310.SLM.T 03/31/03 18:57:59 19:07:06 40.583 106.718 40.589 105.777
00311 CL3B.DF003.M311.SLM.T 03/31/03 19:10:12 19:23:42 40.523 105.876 40.522 107.089
00312 CL3B.DF003.M312.SLM.T 03/31/03 19:26:34 19:33:37 40.557 106.957 40.547 106.224
00313 CL3B.DF003.M313.SLM.T 03/31/03 19:36:32 19:45:36 40.456 106.301 40.450 107.074
00314 CL3B.DF003.M314.SLM.T 03/31/03 19:48:17 19:54:58 40.486 106.951 40.476 106.256
00315 CL3B.DF003.M315.SLM.T 03/31/03 19:57:14 20:06:37 40.388 106.290 40.388 107.087
00316 CL3B.DF003.M316.SLM.T 03/31/03 20:09:11 20:16:13 40.422 106.970 40.425 106.246
00317 CL3B.DF003.M317.SLM.T 03/31/03 20:19:06 20:26:39 40.360 106.313 40.345 106.967
00319 CL3B.DF003.M319.SLM.T 03/31/03 20:34:54 20:44:32 39.997 106.236 39.985 105.248
00320 CL3B.DF003.M320.SLM.T 03/31/03 20:47:24 20:57:59 39.962 105.349 39.960 106.255
00321 CL3B.DF003.M321.SLM.T 03/31/03 21:00:01 21:06:33 39.931 106.198 39.934 105.521
00322 CL3B.DF003.M322.SLM.T 03/31/03 21:09:02 21:17:02 39.904 105.595 39.893 106.277
00323 CL3B.DF003.M323.SLM.T 03/31/03 21:18:50 21:26:08 39.864 106.200 39.867 105.442
00324 CL3B.DF003.M324.SLM.T 03/31/03 21:27:55 21:37:21 39.830 105.483 39.827 106.286
00325 CL3B.DF003.M325.SLM.T 03/31/03 21:39:00 21:46:24 39.792 106.224 39.801 105.457